

HEARING DATE: NOVEMBER 18, 2010
HEARING TIME: 9:45 A.M.

WILK AUSLANDER LLP
675 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10017
(212) 421-2233
Eric J. Snyder (ES-8032)

Counsel for Ramp Chevrolet, Inc.

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
In re:

MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, *et al.*,
f/k/a General Motors Corp., *et al.*,

Chapter 11
Case No. 09-50026 (reg)

Jointly Administered

Debtors.

-----X

OBJECTION OF RAMP CHEVROLET, INC. TO MOTION
OF GENERAL MOTORS LLC TO ENFORCE 363 SALE
ORDER AND APPROVED DEFERRED TERMINATION AGREEMENT

WILK AUSLANDER LLP
Counsel for Ramp Chevrolet, Inc.
675 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10017
(212) 421-2233

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
BASES FOR THE OBJECTION.....	2
BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT.....	10
POINT I	
THE MOTION SHOULD NOT BE CONSIDERED UNTIL THE EASTERN DISTRICT BANKRUPTCY COURT DETERMINES WHETHER AN INTERPRETATION OF THE WIND-DOWN AGREEMENT IS REQUIRED.	10
POINT II	
NEW GM SHOULD NOT BE ALLOWED TO SEEK RELIEF IN THIS COURT PURSUANT TO THE DOCTRINE OF RES JUDICATA, JUDICIAL ESTOPPEL AND WAIVER.....	11
POINT III	
EVEN IF THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO DETERMINE NEW GM’S MOTION, THE COURT MUST APPLY SECTION 553 AND APPLICABLE LAW	17
POINT IV	
GM MAINTAINS NO RIGHT OF SETOFF UNDER THE BANKRUPTCY CODE	20
A. NEW GM HAS NO RIGHT OF SETOFF BECAUSE THE DEBT OWED TO NEW GM AND THE DEBT OWED BY NEW GM TO RAMP DID NOT BOTH ARISE PRIOR TO THE PETITION DATE.	20
B. GM HAS NO RIGHT OF SETOFF OF GM’S CLAIMS, IN ANY EVENT, UNDER SECTION 553(a)(2) BECAUSE NEW GM IS ASSERTING SET-OFF RIGHTS WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE PETITION DATE.	23
C. NEW GM HAS NO RIGHT TO SETOFF AFFILIATE CLAIMS BECAUSE THE DEBTS ARE NOT MUTUAL.	23
D. GM MAY NOT SET-OFF THE CHARGEBACKS BECAUSE IT DID NOT TIMELY ASSERT THE CHARGEBACKS UNDER APPLICABLE LAW.	26

Table of Contents
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
POINT V	
GM HAS NO RIGHT OF RECOUPMENT GM MAINTAINS NO RIGHT OF RECOUPMENT BECAUSE THE OBLIGATIONS THAT FLOW FROM GM AND THE DEBTOR ARISE FROM SEPARATE AGREEMENTS.....	28
A. GM HAS NO RIGHT OF RECOUPMENT BECAUSE THERE HAS BEEN NO OVERPAYMENT.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	30

Table of Authorities

Page

Cases

<i>Anes v. Dehart (In re Anes),</i> 195 F.3d 177 (3d Cir.1999)	29
<i>BNY Fin. Corp. v. Masterwear Corp. (In re Masterwear Corp.),</i> 229 B.R. 301 (Bankr.S.D.N.Y.1999).....	19, 29
<i>Boston and Maine Corp. v. Chicago Pacific Corp.,</i> 785 F.2d 562 (7th Cir.1986)	19
<i>Braniff Airways, Inc. v. Exxon Co., U.S.A.,</i> 814 F.2d 1030 (5th Cir.1987)	24
<i>Citizens Bank of Maryland v. Strumpf,</i> 516 U.S. 16, 116 S.Ct. 286, 133 L.Ed.2d 258 (1995).....	17
<i>Conoco, Inc. v. Styler (In re Peterson Distributing, Inc.),</i> 82 F.3d 956, (10th Cir.1996)	29
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg,</i> 492 U.S. 33, 109 S.Ct. 2782, 106 L.Ed.2d 26 (1989).....	14
<i>In re Bennett Funding Group, Inc.,</i> 212 B.R. 206 (2d Cir. BAP 1997).....	25
<i>In re Beville, Bresler & Schulman Asset Mgmt. Corp.,</i> 896 F.2d 54 (3d Cir.1990)	19
<i>In re Clemens,</i> 261 B.R. 602 (Bankr.M.D.Pa.2001)	25
<i>In re Garden Ridge Corp.,</i> 338 B.R. 627 (Bankr.D.Del. 2006).....	17, 24, 25
<i>In re Health Management Ltd. Partnership,</i> 336 B.R. 392 (Bankr. C.D.Ill. 2005).....	30
<i>In re InteliQuest Media Corp.,</i> 326 B.R. 825 (10th Cir. B.A.P. 2005)	13
<i>In re Jamesway Corp.,</i> 201 B.R. 73 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	15
<i>In re Lykes Bros. SS Co., Inc.,</i> 217 B.R. 304 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1997)	15

Table of Authorities
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re Malinowski</i> , 156 F.3d at 134	29
<i>In re NWFx, Inc.</i> , 864 F.2d 593 (8th Cir.1989)	18
<i>In re Prudential Lines, Inc.</i> , 148 B.R. 730 (Bankr..S.D.N.Y.1992).....	22
<i>In re Public Service Co. of New Hampshire</i> , 107 B.R. 441 (Bankr. D.N.H. 1989).....	30
<i>In re Semicrude</i> , 399 B.R. 388 (Bankr. Del. 2009).....	18, 19
<i>In re Semi-Crude, LLP</i> , 399 B.R. 388 (Bankr. D.Del. 2009).....	25
<i>In re Smith</i> , 389 B.R. 902, n.10 (Bankr. D. Nev. 2008).....	14
<i>In re Tarbuck</i> , 318 B.R. 78 (Bankr.W.D.Pa.2004).....	17
<i>In re Williams</i> , 61 B.R. 567 (Bankr.N.D.Tex.1986).....	21
<i>Malinowski v. New York State Dep't of Labor (In re Malinowski)</i> , 156 F.3d 131 (2d Cir.1998)	29
<i>Matter of United Sciences of America, Inc.</i> , 893 F.2d 720 (5th Cir.1990)	24
<i>MNC Commercial Corp. v. Joseph T. Ryerson & Son, Inc.</i> , 882 F.2d 615 n. 2 (2d Cir.1989)	25
<i>Montefiore Medical Center v. Crest Plaza LLC</i> , 24 Misc.3d 1201(A), 889 N.Y.S.2d 506 (S.Ct. Westchester Co. 2009).....	13, 14
<i>Moore v. New York Cotton Exchange</i> , 270 U.S. 593, 46 S.Ct. 367, 70 L.Ed. 750 (1926).....	28
<i>Newberry Corp. v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 95 F.3d at 1402	28

Table of Authorities
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Packaging Indus. Group Inc. v. Dennison Mfg. Co. Inc. (In re Sentinel Prod. Corp. Inc.)</i> , 192 B.R. 41 (N.D.N.Y.1996).....	17
<i>Plotner v. AT & T Corp.</i> , 224 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir.2000)	13
<i>Public Serv. Co. of New Hampshire</i> , 884 F.2d at 13-17	18
<i>Scherling v. Hellman Elec. Corp. (In re Westchester Structures, Inc.)</i> , 181 B.R. 730 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y.1995).....	24
<i>State of New Hampshire v. State of Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742,121 S.Ct. 1808, 149 L.Ed.2d 968 (2001).....	13
<i>Studley v. Boylston Nat. Bank</i> , 229 U.S. 523, 33 S.Ct. 806, 57 L.Ed. 1313, (1913).....	17
<i>Town of Hempstead Employees Federal Credit Union v. Wicks</i> , 215 B.R. 316 (Bankr.E.D.N.Y. 1997).....	21
<i>Trojan Hardware Co. v. Bonacquisti Construction Corp.</i> , 141 A.D.2d 278, 534 N.Y.S.2d 789 (N.Y.A.D. 3rd Dept.1988)	22
<i>Troll Company v. Uneeda Doll Company</i> , 483 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2007)	13
<i>United States ex rel. United States Postal Serv. v. Dewey Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 31 F.3d 620 (8th Cir.1994), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 1994 U.S.App. LEXIS 30564 (8th Cir. Nov. 2, 1994).....	29
<i>Univ. Med. Ctr. v. Sullivan (In re Univ. Med. Ctr.)</i> , 973 F.2d 1065 (3d Cir.1992)	29
<i>Westinghouse Credit Corp. v. D'Urso</i> , 278 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2002)	24, 25, 29
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 553(a)	18, 20, 24
Section 553(a)(2)	8, 20, 23, 26
Section 553(a)(2)(B)	23
Section 553(c)	23

HEARING DATE: NOVEMBER 18, 2010
HEARING TIME: 9:45 A.M.

WILK AUSLANDER LLP
675 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10017
(212) 421-2233
Eric J. Snyder (ES-8032)
